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Government & Non-Profit Audit Group, PLC
Certified Public Accountants

P,O. Box 2201 1 1 . Chantilly, Y trgnte20l53
www.gnpaudit.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR' S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Montgomery County Parks Foundation, Inc.
Silver Spring, MD

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Montgomery County Parks Foundation, Inc. ( a
nonprofit organization), whicli comprises the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2013, and

the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the

related notes to the financial statements,

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements itl

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes

tlre design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or

error,

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We

conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurallce

about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

Ari audit involves performing procedures to obtairi audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in

the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, In makilg those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the entity's internal control, Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating

the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our audit opinion.

Officq (703) 63r-1376 Fax (703) 63r-1386 Toll Free (877) 631-1408



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Montgomery County Parks Foundation, Inc. as of December 31, 2013, and the
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America,

gdl-//*-W fur 9*rilc
Ceftifi ed Public Accountants
Chantilly, Virginia

March 10,2014



MONTGOMERY COLINTY PARKS FOTINDATION. INC.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 3I,2013

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Software

Accumulated amortization

Total Property and Equipment

Other Assets

Investments

551,487

66,623

939

Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

679,049

7,188
(5,727)

2,061

59,851

$ 680,961

11,524

8,020
1g 544

t29,947

60,121

190,068

471,349

66r,477

$ 680,961

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Total Current Liabilities

Net Assets

Unrestricted

Undesignated

Board designated

Total Unrestricted Net Assets

Temporarily Restricted
Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



MONTGOMERY COLINTY PARKS FOTINDATION. INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 3I.2013

Unrestricted
Temporarily
Restricted Total

Revenue and Support

Contributions

In-kind donations

Investment income

Net assets released from restriction:
S atisfaction of proj ect restriction

Total Revenue and Support

Expenses

Program expenses

Management and general

Fundraising

Total Expenses

Change in Net Assets

Net Assets at Beginning of Year

Net Assets at End of Year

$ 38,922

1 78,1 00

30

343,849

s 5?5 4qq

(343,849)

191,650

5',74 4)1

1 78,1 00

30

560,901

348,3gl
101,134

61,136

348,391

10r,734
67,136

5r7,26r 517,26r

43,640

t46,428

191,65 0

27g,699

235,290

426,127

$ 190,068 $ 47r,349 $ 66t,417

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



MONTGOMERY COLNTY PARKS FOLINDATION, INC.

STATEMENT OF FT]-NCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 3I.2013

Program

Expenses

$ 263,987

47,590
30,777

4,822

1)1\

Management

and General Fundraising

$
55 51 1

3,020

2,835
4 )O)

1,558

Total

Expenses

Project expense

Wages and benefits

Contract services

Offrce expense

Marketing
Professional fees

Rent and utilities
Software

Amortization

Travel and meetings

Bank fees

Insurance

Mernbership expense

Training

Total Expenses

$

55 51 1
J"J-L

20,957

499

9,443

4,050

2,902

1,03 B

2,r99
2,052
l,2gB

1,754

727

263,987

158,632

30,'7ll
20,951

8,341

9,443

8,1 00

I,004
2,596
? lqq
) o<)

1,299

r,154
72',7

$ 348,391 $ 10r,134 $ 67,t36 5r7,261

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



MONTGOMERY COI-INTY PARKS FOLINDATION. INC.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended December 3I. 2013

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets

Adjustrnents to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by operating activities
Amortization expense

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable

Increase in prepaid expenses

Increase in accounts payable

Increase in accrued expenses

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from investments

Purchase of investments

Net cash provided by investing activities

Change in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents, end ofyear

235,290

2,596

(66,623)

( 18)

444

6,310

178,059

300

(30)

270

t7g,32g

373,r58

$ 5 5 1,487

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



MONTGOMERY COLNTY PARKS FOLNDATION. INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE | - Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

The Montgomery County Parks Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) is a nonproftt organization
incorporated in 1992 under the laws of the State of Maryland. The Foundation is dedicated to help
fund parks and open space needs in Montgomery County, Maryland. The Foundation works in
cooperation with private citizens, businesses, other foundations, the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission, and the Montgomery County Department of Parks to meet these parks and
open space needs. The Foundation's primary sources of funds are from contributions and donated
services.

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of these
financial statements:

(a) Basis of Accounting - The Foundation prepares its financial statements in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles, which involves the application of accrual accounting;
consequently, revenues and gains are recognized when earned, and expenses and losses are
recognized when incurred.

(b) Basis of Presentation - The Foundation is required to report information regarding its finaricial
position and activities according to three classes ofnet assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily
restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets, As of December 31,2073, the
Foundation had temporarily restricted net assets of $41I,349 and the Foundation had no
permanently restricted net assets.

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of tlie statement of cash flows, the Foundation
considers all highly liquid investments with amaturity of three months or less, when purchased,
to be cash equivalents.

Investments - Investments consist of cash held by the Community Foundation for the National
Capital Region (CFNCR) that earn interest at.50o/o. Invesfinents are reported atfair value, with
any unrealized and realized gains and losses included as components of investment income.

Support and Revenue - Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are measured
at tlieir fair values and are reported as an increase in net assets.

Revenue Recognition - All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use
unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future
periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or
permanently restricted support that increases those net asset classes. When a donor restriction
expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished,
temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the
statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Income Tax Matters - The Foundation has been granted tax exempt status under the Internal
Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) on all income other than unrelated business income. The
Foundation has been classified as an orsanization that is not a orivate foundation.

(d)

(e)

(0

(e)



MONTGOMERY COLNTY PARKS FOLNDATION, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE | -Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(h) Management Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S.
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates, including
estimates relating to assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period, Actual results could differ from
these estimates.

Accounts Receivable - The Foundation solicits pledges and grants from individuals, corporations,
foundations, and local businesses, Management periodically evaluates the contributions
receivable'and determines the need for an allowance for doubtful accounts. Management
considers the Foundation's past receivables loss experience, adverse situations that may affect the
donor's ability to pay, and curent economic conditions,

Property and Equiprnent - Purchased properly and equipment are recorded at cost for any item in
excess of $500. Contributed properfy and equipment is recorded at its fair market value on the
date of contribution, Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged against income as

incurred; bettennents, which increase the value or rnaterially extend the life of the related assets,
are capitalized.

Depreciation is computed on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets,
The estimated useful life of the software is 3 years.

Concentration of Credit Risk and Market Risk - The Foundation occasionally maintains deposits
in excess of federally insured limits. Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 105
identifies these items as a ooncentration of credit risk requiring disclosure, regardless of the
degree of risk, The risk is managed by maintaining all deposits in high quality financial
institutions, The Foundation has not experienced any losses on its cash accounts. The
Foundation's investments do not represent significant concentrations of market risk inasmuch as

the investment portfolio is in cash.

Uncertain Tax Positions - As of December 3I, 2013, the Foundation had no uncertain tax
positions that qualifr for either recognition or disclosure in the financial statements, The tax
years subject to examination by the taxing authorities are the years ended December 31,2010
through 2012.

Functional Presentation - The direct costs of providing various programs and other activities have
been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, ceftain costs
have been allocated between the programs, management and general and fundraising activities
benefited.

(D

(')

(k)

(l)

(m)

(n) Advertising Costs - Advertising costs are expensed when incurred.



MONTGOMERY COTINTY PARKS FOTINDATION. INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 2 - Investments

lnvestments are recorded at fair market value based on level 2 inputs (observable market-based inputs
other than level 1 prices or unobservable inputs corroborated by market data) and are comprised of the
following as of December 31,2013:

Fair Market
Value Cost

Community Foundation for the National Capital Region $59.851 $60.121
Total $59,851 $60JZt

The fair value of the Community Foundation for the National Capital Region funds has been estimated
using value reported by the Community Foundation for the National Capital Region. The Foundation is
generally permitted to make complete or partial redemptions of its investments at Community
Foundation for the National Capital Region.

Net investrnent income for the year ended December 31, 2013 consists of unrestricted interest and
dividend income of $30,

NOTE 3 - Leases

No formal lease agreement has been written. Montgomery County Department of Parks donates office
space on a month-to-month basis to the Foundation, Donated rent for the year ended December 31,
2013 was valued at $8.100.

NOTE 4 - Donated Services and Support

Donated services and materials received during the year ended December 3I,2013 were recognized
the accompanying financial statements as in-kind support and are offset by like amounts included
expenses or assets,

Donated services and materials received for the year ended December 31,2013 consisted of:

ln
in

Program Support:
Wages and benefits
Rent and utilities expense

General Operations Support:
Wages and benefits
Professional fees
Office expense
Rent and utilities expense

Fundraising Support:
Wages and benefits
Rent and utilities expense

Sub-total

Sub-total

Sub-total
Total

$ 45,000
1.2rs

s 46.21s

$ 52,500
15,000
5,000
4.050

$ 76.ss0

$ 52,500
2.835

q 55 ??5

$lr&100



MONTGOMERY COLINTY PARKS FOTINDATION, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE5-RelatedParties

The Foundation is related to the Montgomery County Department of Parks (MCDP) through common
support, For the year ended December 31,2013, the MCDP made in-kind donations of salaries and
benefits, rent, marketing and office expense to the Foundation of $178,100. The Foundation's
fundraising efforts are directed towards granting funding to support the parks and open space under the
management of the Foundation,

In exchange for MCDP's installation of benches, plaques and trees, the Foundation sets aside funds to
be used at the discretion of the MCDP Division Chiefs for maintenance of the parks or needs of park
personnel. As of December 31, 2013,the Foundation had set aside $6,520, which is include in accrued
expense on the statement of financial position,

NOTE 6 - Board Designated Funds

The Board Designated Funds consist of money designated by the Foundation's Board of Directors for
the Takoma Piney Branch Park, Because of a lack of donor restrictions, these funds are considered
unrestricted. However, the Foundation has disclosed these funds separately to reflect the Board's desire
that these funds be retained for the Takoma Piney Branch Park. Board Designated Funds as of
December 31,2013 were $60,121.

NOTE 7 - Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets include donor restricted funds which are available for various
purposes, As of December 31,2013 temporarily restricted assets are available for the following
activities:

Proiect:
Brookside Gardens
Westmoreland
Tributes
Long Branch Community Garden
Cabin John - Lux Manor
Naming Rights
Black Hill Nature Programs - Yurl
Locust Grove Nature Center
NNI Elimination
Future Projects
Brookside Garden Nature Center
Black Hill Nature Center
Meadowside Nature Center
Nature Centers - General
Dog Parks
Hillmead Park
Weed Warriors
Chesapeake Bay Trust

Total

$262,096
63,670
14,r20
rl,22l
81,BBB

8,8 13

8,000
s sas
J)J'J

4,767
3,430
3,281

409
1,761
1 4q)

BBO

39r
128

I
$qt34

l0



MONTGOMERY COI.INTY PARKS FOIINDATION. INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Concluded)

NOTE 7 - Temporarily Restricted Net Assets (continued)

Net assets for the year ended December 31,2013, were released from donor restrictions, by incurring
expenses andlor satisfliing the purpose or time restrictions specified by donors as follows:

Project:
Brookside Gardens
Tributes
Westmoreland
Rock Creek Park
Long Branch Community Garden
Cabin John - Lux Manor
Woodstock Jumps
Chesapeake Bay Trust
National Trust - Darby Store
DNR Stream Reforestation
Black Hill Nature Center
NNlElimination
Locust Grove Nature Center
Brookside Garden Nature Center
Nature Centers - General
Meadowside Nature Center
Dog Parks
Weed Waniors

Total

$111,688
83,879

66,082
22,000
15,708
11,167
11,000
10,980
5,000
1,787
1,160
1,283

763
zJz
203
159

t20
1B

$343&19

NOTE 8 - Evaluation of Subsequent Events

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through
statements were available to be issued.

March 10,2074, the date which the financial

ll
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